MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар. 30

Chapter 30.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Temporary loan for 1904, to authorize. Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be, and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred and four, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized, as may be required.

Approved March 12, 1903.

Chapter 31.

Resolve making appropriation for Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Penobscot tribe of Indians, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasurer to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians for the years nineteen hundred and three and nineteen hundred and four, to be applied for the benefit of said tribe, each year, as follows:

Interest on tribe's fund, each year, forty-four hundred and twenty-nine dollars and seventy cents; agricultural purposes, each year, eight hundred and fifty dollars; annuity, each year, seventeen hundred dollars; bounty on the crops, each year, two hundred dollars; schools, each year, six hundred and fifty dollars; salaries, each year, agent of tribe, four hundred dollars; governor of tribe, fifty dollars; lieutenant governor of tribe, forty dollars; constable, for police purposes, fifty dollars; Roman Catholic priest, one hundred dollars; superintendent of farming, fifty dollars; repair of convent foundations, nineteen hundred and three, one hundred and fifty dollars; furnace for school house, Old Town island, one hundred and fifty dollars, and that ten per cent of said shore rentals be appropriated and allowed to be used for municipal purposes.

Approved March 12, 1903.